

Case No. 15-60333

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

SANDERSON FARMS, INCORPORATED; SANDERSON FARMS,  
INCORPORATED (PROCESSING DIVISION),  
*Plaintiffs—Appellants,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, IN  
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF REGION 15,  
*Defendants—Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Eastern Division  
Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-126**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, et al.**

---

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.  
*General Counsel*

JENNIFER ABRUZZO  
*Deputy General Counsel*

RICHARD A. BOCK  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

BARBARA O'NEILL  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
(202) 273-2958

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*  
(202) 273-2937

MARISSA A. WAGNER  
*Attorney*  
(202) 273-2957

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
1015 HALF STREET, S.E., 4TH FLOOR  
WASHINGTON, DC 20570

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. The Underlying Administrative Proceedings.....	4
1. <i>The relevant unfair labor practice cases</i> .....	4
2. <i>The union’s withdrawal requests and subsequent events</i> .....	7
C. Appellant’s Complaint.....	10
D. The District Court’s Decision.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
A. The District Court Properly Concluded that the Statutory Scheme of the NLRA Does Not Provide for District Court Review of NLRB Actions; Only “Final Orders” of the Board Are Judicially Reviewable in the Courts of Appeals.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The District Court Properly Concluded that It Lacked Jurisdiction Under <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> to Prohibit the General Counsel From Investigating the Charges Against Sanderson Farms.....	23
1. <i>The Jurisdictional exception carved out in Leedom v. Kyne is extremely limited.</i> .....	23
2. <i>The NLRB General Counsel did not violate the NLRA by declining to approve the requests to withdraw and/or dismiss the charges filed against Sanderson Farms.</i> .....	26
3. <i>Appellants cannot show that they were aggrieved by the investigation and that they lack an alternative opportunity for judicial review.</i> .....	31
C. Sanderson Farms’ Remaining Arguments Are Unavailing .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	40
STATUTORY ADDENDUM. ....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amalgamated Utility Workers v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	17, 18
<i>Amerco v. NLRB</i> , 458 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22, 33
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Amerijet Intern., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 12-14657, 2013 WL 2321401 (11th Cir. May 29, 2013).....	20, 22
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	35
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Financial, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	passim
<i>Beverly Health and Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. Feinstein</i> , 103 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Bokat v. Tidewater Equip. Co.</i> , 363 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1966).....	passim
<i>Bova v. Pipefitters &amp; Plumbers Local 60, AFL-CIO</i> , 554 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1977).....	15, 19
<i>Bywater Neighborhood Assoc. v. Tricarico</i> , 879 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Dawson Farms, LLC v. Farm Serv. Agency</i> , 504 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Deaton Truck Line, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1964).....	36
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	19
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 286 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Elliot et al. v. American Mfg. Co., of Texas</i> , 138 F.2d 678 (5th Cir. 1943).....	21
<i>Exxon Chemicals Am. v. Chao</i> , 298 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2002).....	14, 23, 32
<i>FDIC v. Scott</i> , 125 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Flyte Tyme Worldwide</i> , 362 NLRB No. 46 (March 30, 2015).....	27
<i>Gardner v. School Board Caddo Parish</i> , 958 F.2d 108 (5th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs &amp; Helpers, Local Union 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	26
<i>Gate Guard Servs. L.P. v. Perez</i> , 2015 WL 4072105 (5th Cir. July 2, 2015).....	35
<i>Georator Corp. v. EEOC</i> , 592 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Gulf States Manufacturers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1979).....	15, 26, 27, 28

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Herod v. Potter</i> , Case No. 07-60231, 2007 WL 4180546 (5th Cir. Nov. 27, 2007) .....	35
<i>Indep. Elec. Contractors of Hous., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 720 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers Local 17</i> , (Hertz Equipment Rental), 335 NLRB 578 (2001).....	35
<i>J.P. Stevens Employees Educ. Committee v. NLRB</i> , 582 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Kentucky v. United States ex rel Hagel</i> , 759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014).....	35, 36
<i>Kirby Corp. v. Pena</i> , 109 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23, 24
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	passim
<i>Lundeen v. Mineta</i> , 291 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Mayer v. Ordman</i> , 391 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	passim



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co v. Schauffler</i> , 303 U.S. 54 (1938) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Birdsall Constr. Co.</i> , 487 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1973).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 301 (1959).....	15, 26
<i>NLRB v. Federal Eng'g Co.</i> , 153 F.2d 233 (6th Cir. 1946).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Robinson</i> , 251 F.2d 639 (6th Cir. 1958) .....	15, 27
<i>NLRB v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:14-mc-00201-KS-MTP (S.D. Miss. filed Dec. 22, 2014).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	15
<i>NLRB v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , ("UFCW"), 484 U.S. 112 (1987) .....	2, 14, 19
<i>NLRB v. United Packinghouse Workers of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 274 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1960).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Williams Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1280 (4th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Northwest Graphics, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 84 (2004) .....	34
<i>Peoples Gas System v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	27, 28

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Professional Medical Transport, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1290 (2006) .....	34
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	36
<i>Robinson Freight Lines</i> , 117 NLRB 1483 (1957) .....	15, 27
<i>Russell v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 714 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Sanderson Farms, Inc., v. NLRB.</i> , 2015 WL 1711618 (S.D. Miss. April 15, 2015) .....	1
<i>San Diego Blg. Trades Council Millmen’s Union Local 2020 v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	17
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Solien</i> , 450 F.2d 353 (8th Cir. 1971).....	29
<i>Shawnee Trail Conservancy v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 222 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Shell Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1974).....	36
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 9 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 756 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12, 39

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stockman v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Tesoro Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	38
<i>The Earthgrains Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 733 (2007) .....	34
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>UFCW, Local 400 v. NLRB</i> , 694 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	29
<i>United Steel Workers of America, Local 14693, AFL-CIO-CLC and Skibeck, P.L.C., Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 754 (2005).....	8
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	15, 26
<i>Veldhoen v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 35 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1994).....	21, 37
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank in Jefferson Parish v. Bank of New Orleans &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	36
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702 et seq.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	11

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Statutes -Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 153 .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 153(a) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 153(d) .....	2, 19
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 158 .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) .....	4, 7
29 U.S.C. § 160 .....	16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	2, 12, 18, 21
29 U.S.C. § 160(f) .....	2, 12, 18, 21
<b>Federal Rules:</b>	
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	38, 39
Fifth Circuit Rule 30.1 .....	1

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Regulations:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 101.2 .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 101.4 .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 101.5 .....	18, 30
29 C.F.R. § 101.10 .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 101.11 .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 102.31 .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 102.9 .....	30
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 1 .....	6, 30
 <b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
H.R. 74 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess., (1935).....	18
